Finance income 9 28,080 36,180

Finance expenses 10 (1,000,713) (1,069,506)

(Loss)/profit before income tax and

 transactions with unitholders (182,593) 247,497

Income tax expense 11 (153,996) (251,452)

Loss after income tax before

 transactions with unitholders (336,589) (3,955)

Transactions with unitholders 27 611,600 187,476

Profit after income tax after

 transactions with unitholders 275,011 183,521

Other comprehensive loss for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment

– Gross 13 (82,129) 18,258

– Tax 23,002 (5,114)

(59,127) 13,144

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of

 foreign operations (232,512) (205,109)

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (291,639) (191,965)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (16,628) (8,444)

Annual Report 2024 219

Attributable to

Unitholders

before

transactions

with

unitholders

Transactions

with

unitholders

(note 27)

Unitholders

after

transactions

with

unitholders

Non-

controlling

interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the year ended 31 December 2023 4,625 187,476 192,101 (8,580) 183,521

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and

 equipment, net of tax 13,008 — 13,008 136 13,144

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of

 foreign operations (205,109) — (205,109) — (205,109)

Total comprehensive loss for

 the year ended 31 December 2023 (187,476) 187,476 — (8,444) (8,444)

(Loss)/profit for the year

 ended 31 December 2024 (320,577) 611,600 291,023 (16,012) 275,011

Other comprehensive loss:

Items that will not be

 reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and

 equipment, net of tax (58,511) — (58,511) (616) (59,127)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of

 foreign operations (232,512) — (232,512) — (232,512)

Total comprehensive loss for

 the year ended 31 December 2024 (611,600) 611,600 — (16,628) (16,628)

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the trust deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by the first supplemental deed on 25 March 2008, the second supplemental

deed on 23 July 2010, the third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012, the fourth supplemental deed on 3 April 2020 and the fifth supplemental deed

on 28 May 2021 (the “Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute to the unitholders not less than 90% of its total distributable income for each

financial year. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from the date of establishment. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations to